Incorporation were last amended by the extraordinary general meeting of 29 June 2012. The last 

version of the coordinated Articles of Incorporation was published on 10 July 2012. 

The consolidation currency is the euro. The minimum capital of the SICAV is one million two 

hundred and fifty thousand euros (€1,250,000.00) or the equivalent in another currency. The 

minimum capital must be reached within six months of the approval of the SICAV. 

The financial year-end is 31 December each year. 

The following sub-funds are currently offered for subscription: 

Name Reference currency